Impact of acquisitions on the results of the Group

 Included in the profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 was $478,000 attributable to the additional business
generated by the CGU in China. Revenue for the period from the CGU in China amounted $2.6 million.

 Other business combinations

 In 2018, the Group also acquired the business of PT Rimbun Job Agency and Career Personnel Limited, the financial
eff ect of which is individually and collectively immaterial to the Group. As such, no further disclosures have been made
in relation to these acquisitions.

34 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 In the prior year, the Group acquired a 51% share in REForce on 1 September 2018 (Note 33). The initial accounting for
this business combination was prepared using provisional values as permitted in term of SFRS(I) 3 paragraph 45. The
provisional account has now been finalised. Consequently the comparative figures have been adjusted retrospectively.
The eff ect of the adjustment resulted in a decrease in deferred consideration, resulting in the corresponding decrease in
intangible assets, deferred liability on the intangible assets and goodwill. There is no impact on profit or loss.

As previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Group $’000 $’000 $’000

2018

Consolidated statement of profi t or loss
 and other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss
 Exchange diff erences on translation of foreign operations 63 (74) (11)

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position

Non-current assets
Other intangible assets 2,461 (861) 1,600

Goodwill 12,298 (7,113) 5,185

Current liabilities
Deferred considerations 4,806 (2,525) 2,281

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 581 (215) 366

Deferred considerations 8,615 (5,660) 2,955

Capital, reserves and non-controlling interests
Translation reserve 103 (74) 29

Non-controlling interests 11,464 500 11,964

132 H R N E T G R O U P  L I M I T E D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

35 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT EFFECTIVE

 At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following SFRS(I) pronouncements relevant to the Group
and Company were issued but not eff ective.

 Eff ective for annual periods beginning on or aft er 1 January 2020

  Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-1 Presentation of Financial Statements and SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors: Defi nition of Material

  Amendments to SFRS(I) 3 Business Combinations: Defi nition of a Business